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MENASHA ALDERMEN OCCASIONALLY ATTEND MEETINGS OF THIS BODY. IT IS POSSIBLE
TR^T A QUORUM OF COMMON COUNCIL MEMBERS MAY BE ATTENDING THIS MEETING; (NO
OFFICIAL ACTION OF TfflS BODY WILL BE TAKEN).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

TO: Menasha Utilities Commission

FROM; Melanie Krause, General Manager

DATE: December 10, 202 1

Commission President Mark Allwardt has called for a meeting of the Menasha Utilities Commission to
begin at 8:00 am on WEDNESDAY, December 15, 2021, at the Menasha Utilities' Office and
Operations Facility located at 321 Milwaukee Street, Menasha, Wisconsin. The Agenda for the
meeting will be:

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MENASHA UTILITIES COMMISSION
December 15,2021

I. Roll Call

II. People from the Gallery to be heard on any topic of public concern to the Utility
(five minute time limit for each person)

III. Consent Items:

A. Approval of the Proposed Minutes of the Regular Meeting of November 17, 2021.
B, Approve and warrant the following payments dated November 18-December 15,2021 in

the amount of $4,124,654.24.

C. Correspondence

IV. Claims Against the Utility - M, Krause

V. Purchase Orders - K. Hubertus

VI. Unfinished Business

VII. New Business

A. Employee Handbook and Base Pay for 2022 - M. Krause
B. LSL Plan for 2022-M.Krause, A. Smith

C. Budget Reallocations - S. Grenell, K. Melchert



Regular Meeting of the Water and Light Commission
December 15, 2021
Page Two

VIII. Strategic Reports
A. Monthly Strategic Objective Update ~ Management Team
B. November Financial and Project Status Reports - K. Hubertus

C. Project Reports
1. Electric Projects - S. Grenell, K. Melchert

2. Water Projects - A. Smith

IX. People from the Gallery to be heard on only those items discussed at this meeting
(five minute time limit for each person)

X. ADJOURN



REGULAR MEETING OF THE WATER AND LIGHT COMMISSION

November 17, 2021 pr<*f>
Commission President AIlwardt called the Regular Meeting of the Water and Light Commission
to order at 8:03 a.m., with Commissioners Don Merkes, and Gary Turchan present on roll call.
Also present were Melanie Krause, General Manager; Adam Smith, Water Utility Manager;

Kristin Hubertus, Finance Manager; Paula Maurer, Customer Service Manager; Ethan

Vanderpoel, Engineering Technician; Kurt Meichert, Information Services Technician; and
Dawn Lucier, Administrative and Accounting Assistant.

Commissioner Kordus was excused.

Item II. No one from the Gallery requested to be heard on any topic of public concern to the

Utility.

Item III. Motion made by Comm. Allwardt, seconded by Comm. Turchan, was unanimous on

roll call to approve the following:
A. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 27, 2021.
B. Approve and warrant the following payments dated October 28-November 17,2021

rnthe amount of $3,651,171.94.
C. Correspondence as listed:

Copy of article from the League of Wisconsin Municipalities, dated November 5,
RE: Federal Vaccine/Testing Mandates.
Copy of November 2021 MU Employee Newsletter.

Item IV. Claims Against the Utility - There were no claims discussed at this meeting.

Item V. Purchase Orders over $10,000.00 issued since the last Commission meeting were

presented for mformational purposes.

Item VI. Unfinished Business, Collection Process - Information was reported to the

Commission.

Steve Grenell, Engineering Manager, arrived at 8:07 a.m.

Lead/Copper Testing, Lead Exceedance Plan - The DNR is asking for a revised recommendation

due to the advanced timeline of the lead service line replacement program.

Commissioner Merkes asked to have staff review the current ordinance for possible updates.

Budget Reallocation - Staff is requesting to reallocate funds for two projects.

The motion by Comm. Allwardt, seconded by Comm. Turchan, was unanimous on roll call to

reallocate $5,000 from the electric distribution budget item #15 to the London Place Loop and
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$1,500 from the business operations budget #10 to the Office Complex Circuit Breaker Panel
Replacement.

Item VII. New Business, Commission Calendar - Commissioners discussed the proposed

meeting schedule for the upcoming year.

2022 Health Insurance - Health insurance options for 2022 were presented. Staff is

recommending staying with Robin/Health Partners but changing to plan Option 2 with
coinsurance. Employee contributions are based on 3% of the average monthly premium, keeping

the cash option in lieu of health insurance at $5,000/year for a family, and increase employer
HSA contribution to $1,750 single/$3,500 family due to increase in out-of-pocket costs.

The motion by Comm. Allwardt, seconded by Comm. Turchan, was unanimous on roll call to

approve Robin/Health Partners, option 2, as the health carrier for 2022 as presented in the memo,

and increase the HSA from $1,500 to $1,750 for single and $3,000 to $3,500 for family plans.

Commissioner Tines joined the meeting at 8:36 a.m.

2022 Chemicals - The impact of current chemical prices on the 2022 budget was discussed.

Item VIII. Strategic Reports, Monthly Strategic Initiative Update - The October report was
discussed.

October Financial and Project Status Reports - Compared to budget, electric consumption was
5.7% lower, the cost of power was 9.7% higher, and net operating income was $110,414 lower.

Distribution costs are higher than budget due to wages for position restructuring, riser testing,
and substation costs.

Water usage was 16.8% under budget, net operating income was $12,289 lower than budget, and

water treatment expenses were 21.7% lower.

Energy Services will be acquiring quotes from contractors to have burned out lights replaced at
Koslo park.

After discussion, the Commission accepted the October Financial and Project Status Reports as
presented.

Project Reports, Electric Projects - No additional information was presented.

Water Projects - Crews continue to work on lead service line replacements; winter operations are

beginning; and basins are being cleaned. Cross connections are starting up again along with

AMI meter exchanges.

Item IX. No one from the Gallery requested to be heard on any topic of public concern to the
Utility.
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Item X. The motion by Comm. Merkes, seconded by Comm. Allwardt, was unanimously

approved on roll call at 9:00 a.m., to convene into Closed Session pursuant to Section 19.85 (1)

(c) of the Wisconsin Statutes for the purpose of considering employment, promotion,
compensation, or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the

governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. Re: Performance Evaluation of

General Manager.

By: MARK L. ALLWARDT GARY TURCHAN
President Secretary

NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED OFFICIAL UNTIL ACTED
UPON AT THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING, THEREFORE, ARE SUBJECT TO
REVISION.
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MENASHA UTILITIES
Correspondence Summary for the Meeting of December 15,2021

Copy of December 2021 MU Employee Newsletter.
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Payment Options
We are working with WPPI and our third-par+y payment provider, Payment
Service Network (PSN), fo add two more payment options for customers.
Once the setup is complete, customer wil! be able to use PayPal and Venmo
to make payment on their MU bill. PSN currentiy handies payments on our
website and via phone; customers can pay using credit, debit, and electronic
check. Adding these new payment options will add to our already robust
payment options.

Upcoming MEUW Training
December 7 Ropes and Rigging in Fennimore or December 9 in Wausau
The one-day workshop will indude classroom instruction and hands-on
exercises on the proper use of ropes, blocks/ and other special equipment
to raise and lower electrical components, foois, and equipment, in-class
discussion will offer a comprehensive review of the basics of overhead
rigging- inciucfing safe rigging practices, ropes, knots and knot tying/ the
use of hand lines, and the use of blocks and tackle.

January 13 Electric Operations Conference in Wisconsin Dells
Various breakout sessions and speakers during the day including a vendor
expo featuring dozens of electric utility supply partners showcasing the
latest technologies, products/ and services

January 18 Three Phase Transformer School in Waupun or January 19 in
Manitowoc
This one-day workshop will include classroom instruction and hands-on
exercises related to the fundamentals of three-phase transfomners. MEUW
Electric Utility Safety and Training Coordinator Randy Larson wil! iead the.
workshop.

February 8 Excavation Competent Workshop in Marshfleld
One of the many hazards employees encounter on a regular basis, are
those posed by excavations. As with any hazard/ a weNrained employee
is the best defense against injuries on the job, MEUW is pleased to offer
Excavation Competent Person training provided by Tim PaieL an instructor
who brings decades of knowiedge and experience to this training that
includes both classroom and hands-on field training.

February 16 Management Training Part D in Wisconsin Dells
MEUW'S popular Management Training Program continues to help
educate municipal electric utiiity employees about the fundamentals of
management. Session D deals with topics related to Utiiity Accounting
and Finance.

Upcoming WRWA Training
December 2 Water Tower Operation/ Maintenance, and Rule Changes In
Plover (6 Municipal Water Credits}

December 7 Municipal Water Operator Exam Review in Shawano (6
Municipal Water Credits)

December 8 Last Chance AWIA Emergency Response Plan Workshop in
Plover (5 Municipa! Water Credits}

December ? Utility Asset Maintenance in Durand (6 Municipal Water
Credits]

December 15 Excavation "Competent Person" Safety Training in Plover (6
Municipal Water Safety Credits)

February 7-11 Cross Connection Control Assembly Tester Certification in
Plover [40 Municipal Water/ 40 CCC Assembly Tester Credits/]

If you are interested En attending talk with your department manager to
get registered for the training.
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Employee Recognition: Ryan Croker, Kristin Hubertus
and Vicki Jesko

We wouid like to recognize our employees/ Ryan,
Krtstin and Vicki for volunteering at the Downtown
Halloween Event in October. They dedicated their
time to hand out treats and goodies to children En
our community and your efforts are very much
appreciated.

If you wouid like +o nominate an employee or group
of employees for their great work ethic, innovative
or creative ideas, initiative, safety awareness etc.
submit a letter explaining who this individual is and
why you feel they should be recognized.

Submit a letter to Dawn Luderand aii nominations
will be considered.

Wellness Comer-Vitamin D and Why Its Essential
Vitamin D is a nutrient your body needs for building and maintaining healthy bones.
That's because your body can on!y absorb calcium, the primar/ component of
bone, when vitamin D is present. Vi+amin D also regulates many other cellular
functions En your body. Its anti-infiam motor/, antioxidant and neuroprotective
properties support Immune health, muscle function and brain cell activity.

Vitamin D isn't naturally found in many foods/ but you can get it from fortified milk/
fortified cereal and fatty fish such as saimon, mackerei and sardines. Your body also
makes vitamin D when direct sunlight converts a chemica! in your skin into an active
form of the vitamin (calciferol).

The amount of vitamin D your skin makes depends on many factors, including the
time of day, season, latitude and your skin pigmenta+ion. Depending on where you
live and your iifestyte, vitamin D production might decrease or be completely absent
during the winter months. Sunscreen, while important to prevent skin cancer, also
can decrease vitamin D production. If your doctor suspects you're not getting
enough vitamin D, a simple blood test can check the levels of this vitamin in your
blood.

Taking a muStivitamin with vitamin D may help improve bone heaith. The
recommended daily amount of vitamin D Is 400 international units (ill) for children up
to age 12 months, 600 111 for people ages 1 to 70 years, and 800 IU for people over 70
years.

Vitamin D has health benefits pertaining to cancer, cognitive health, bone disorders,
muifiple sclerosis, osteomalacia, osteoporosis, psoriasis, and ricke+s.

Source: mayoc!intc.org/druss-;uppleme n >s-vi !amin-d

Wellness Event - Holiday Massages with Food Drive
On Wednesday, December 8th from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m., we will be offering 15-minute

massages to employees as part of our hoiiday festivities. Please bring in a minimum
of 4 cans of food to secure your spot. The sign-up sheet and the food box will be
located in Kristin's office. The food will be delivered by December 10th to the St.
Joseph's Food Pantry in Menasha before the holidays.

Want +o donate canned goods but not get a massage? Absolutely! Let's see how

many pounds of food we can bring in from Menasha Utilities to support our !oca!
food pan+ryl



HR News
Timesheefs - The iasf payroll for the year will be paid on Friday December 31 st. Timesheefs wil! be due on Monday
December 27th for work performed December 12-25. If you wifl not be working on the 27th please make sure you give
your timesheet to your manager by the 22nd of December because the office is closed the 23rd & 24th.

With the New Year just around the corner, now is a good time to review items related to payroii:
- Check to make sure you have scheduled any remaining floating hoiicfay hours before January 1st, 2022, these

hours cannot be carried over into the New Year.
• Look at the address that is printed on your green direct deposit slips for accuracy and let payroll know if there

has been a change.
• Las+iy, consider filling out a new W"4 if you have had any personal or financial situation changes in 2021 . The

IRS has a tool on their websife that can help you look at how decfuc+ion/s+atus changes would affect your
paycheck, go to www.irs.aov and enter "IRS wifhhoicting calculator" in the search field. You can aiso use this
caicula+or to make sure you will be withholding enough due to recent tax changes.

New Employees/Promotions
On November 8, Bailey Cleveland started with us as an Eiectric Distribution Technician working with the Engineering
team on various construction projects. Bailey previously worked at Karcz Utiiity Services performing inspections and
maintenance on power po!es as well as high voltage underground power structures. He also worked with
GIS/mapping data coiiectlon to track electric system assets.

On December 13, Rhiannon Bergerwdl be starting with us as a Customer Service Representative. She comes to us
through Cadre as a temp to hire. She previously has worked En the medical field with many years of experience in
customer service/ billing, coliections, accounts receivable and payment processing.

[+ is our pleasure to announce that Kurt Melchert has been promoted to Electric Manager. Kurt has been with the Utility
for 5 years and in the electrical industry for over 20 years wi!! bring great expertise to the management team. Along
with his responsibilities of managing the Electric Distribution department he will continue to handle the !T coordination
and some of our technology needs.

Congratulations and welcome to the Menasha Utilities teami

Upcoming Events
Payday

Adopt-a-family gifts due

CVMIC Sexual Harassment Training

All Employees via Zoom

Wellness Massages

Hoiiday Luncheon

Safety Commif+ee Meeting

Commission Meeting

Holiday Happy Hour

Payday

Christmas Holiday - Office Closed

Payday

New Year's Holiday - Office Closed

December 3

December 7

December 7

9:00, 10:30 am. or 2:00 p.m.

December 8/10- 2:00 p.m.

December 14, 12:00 p.m.

December 14, 1:00 p.m.

December 15, 8:00 o.m.

December 16 after work

December 17

December 23-24

Decembers]

Decembers!



Purchase Orders over $10/000 issued since the last Commission Meeting on 11/17/21

Date

11/22/2021

11/23/2021

12/2/2021

P.O. #

10576

10580

10583

Vendor

EisterSolutions/Primus Marketing (i)

Irby

Border States (2)

$

$

$

Amount

124,155.36

35,970.00

46,440.00

Purpose

952 Electric meters w/disconnects for 2022 AMI installation

(3) 75kva padmount transformers for 2022 stock

35kv SOOamp Switch Pipe Operated for Customer Project

Budget

Yes

Yes

Yes

$

$

$

Total?
Budgeted

230,000.00

90,000.00

205,000.00

$

$

$

Remaining

Budget

145,328.00

90,000.00

123,674.35

% of Budget

85.43%

39.97%

37.55%

(l) The totai amount budgeted of $230/000 is inclusive of the budget reallocation that is listed in this memo.

(2) The total amount budgeted of $205,000 is combining the 2021 and 2022 approved budget amounts.

There will be a revised purchase order report emailed to you before the meeting due to adding annual purchase orders onto the list.
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Date: December 10, 2021

To: Menasha Utilities Commission

From: Melanie Krause, General Manager

RE: Employee Handbook & Base pay rates

We would like to recommend the following changes and updates to the employee
handbook for 2022:

1. Page 18 Section 211 Vacation - We currently give 1 week vacation at 6 months and 1

week at 1 year. We would look to modify this to give 2 weeks at 6 months. This is not
increasing the amount of vacation just the ability to use it sooner for new hires.

2. Page 69 & 70 Appendix B Job classification and base pay rates - In 2019, we had a
compensation study completed that the Commission approved that created Steps 1-6

for each position with Step 6 set at market pricing and then a max performance wage at

120% above the market pricing. In order for the Utility to continue to stay
competitive and retain the talent that we have, we recommend an adjustment to

the pay scale of 2% for 2022 and to reflect these changes in the handbook. The
basis for the recommendation:

• In the Carlson Detfcman Consulting Midwest Wage Increase Survey that was

published September 2021 they reported the projected increase across all
respondents was at 2.35%. In looking at the public sector overall this increase was

at 2.55%.

• Previous Cost of Living increases were 2016 1.5%, 2017 1.5% 2018 2.0% 2019
2.0%, 2020 2.0%, 2021 2%.

• City ofMenasha proposed increase for 2022 is 2%.

• In addition to the base pay, employees are eligible for the performance-based pay

system. New employees or those that moved into a new role would receive a step
increase during the year and those in the performance range would receive an

increase based on those areas where they exceeded expectations on their

performance evaluation.

• Our budget for 2022 included 2% in base and an Increase for performance for each

employee.

3. Page 77 Appendix D Health Insurance - Update with Robin/HeaIth Partners
information based on what the Commission approved in November.



4. Page 89 Appendix E Special Protective Clothing - We have not increased the amount
of the shoe allowance since 2019 and would recommend an increase. Attached are the

current and proposed amounts. If the condition of the shoe/boot warrants replacement

sooner due to a safety concern, we address those on a case-by-case basis.

Linecrew Summer [every 2 years]

Linecrew Winter [every 3 years]
Meter Technician Winter [as needed]
Water Dist & Water Plant [every 2 years)
Other Employees (every 2 years)

Current

290
240
140
190
140

Proposed

310
260
160
210
160
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Date: December 10, 2021

To: Menasha Utilities Commission

From: MeianEe Krause, General Manager

Adam Smith, Water Utiiity Manager

RE: LSL Program

In 2021 we have replaced 168 lead/galvanized services and have 9 scheduled this next week for a total
of 177 completed with the funding we received. At the end of 2021 we are estimating the following
amount of lead services in the system:

Verified Est of Add! Total
Customer Side Only 9 7 16
Customer & Utility Side 125 16 141
Total 134 23 157

We are planning to file the Safe Drinking Water Application for funding in the coming month for 2022 to
replace the remaining services. We are working to get the verifications complete in the coming months
to confirm the number of services being replaced. Wewiil be contacting all the remaining customers to

communicate the plans for replacement.

There are only a small number of customers that are Customer Only Services where we have replaced

our side of the lateral. We have included the language that is in our PSC water rate tariff and given the
language in Section C we do not feel we need a modification to the Ordinance. We will work with these
customers and our last resort for replacement will be disconnection.

Current Language in our Tariff:

A. Failure to provide access to inventory service line material

The Utility has established a program for the removal and replacement of lead service lines within and
connected to its water distribution system. In order to carry out this program, the Utility will create an
inventory by property address of the construction material of the customer-side water service line that

serves each property. In order to accomplish this, the Utility may request that the property owner
permit an authorized Utility employee or representative access to the property in order to determine or
confirm the customer-side service line's construction materiai. If the property owner does not provide

the requested access for such inspection, the Utility may proceed to disconnect water service following
the notification and disconnection procedures set forth in the Utility's tariffs and Wis. Admin. Code §
PSC 185.37. Re-connection charges shall apply.



B. Failure to replace customer-side lead service line in coordination with Utility replacement

If the Utility replaces a Utilfty-side lead service line/any customer-side lead service line connected to

that Utiiity-side lead service line must be replaced at the same time. At least thirty (30)days prior to the
scheduled date of the replacement of the Utiiity-side lead service line, the Utility shall notify the
property owner in writing of the scheduled date of the UtiHty-side lead service line replacement. The
property owner must schedule their service line replacement to coincide with the Utility's replacement
of its service line. Within thirty (30) days of receiving the thirty (30) day notice, the property owner must
notify the Utility that the replacement of the customer-side lead service line has been scheduled and
provide the name of the contractor performing the work. If the property owner does not schedule the
replacement of the customer-side lead service line as required/ the Utility may refuse to reconnect the

property owner's water service or proceed to disconnect water service foiiowing the notification and

disconnection procedures set forth in Schedule X-l and Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 185.37. Re-connection

charges shall apply.

C. Failure to replace customer-side lead service lines when not required as part of a Utility project

If the Utility notifies a property owner that the customer-side service line is made of lead/ and the
customer-side lead service iine must be replaced, the Utility shall provide the property owner with a
specified deadline for replacing the customer-side lead service line. If the customer-side lead service line

is not replaced by the date specified, the Utility may proceed to disconnect water service following the
notification and disconnection procedures set forth in Schedule X-l and Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 185.37.

Re-connection charges will apply.
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To: Menasha Utilities Commission

From: Steve Greneil & Kurt Melchert

Date: 12/10/2021

Re: Budget Reailocatlons

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION BUDGET REALLOCATION

In the 2022 budget/ $180/000 was approved for Electric Meters & Metering Equipment. We placed an order
with our vendor on 9/8/21 for 700 meters for $75,600. In November/ Honeywell came back and said that

for any orders that have not shipped, a 12% price increase would be added. Our contract did not cover

pricing locks/ so we had to increase the purchase order by $9,072 and the totai is now $84/672. Due to long

ieacf times, we need to place our next order of meters to cover what we are installing next year according to

ourAMI plan. The second purchase order is for 1/276 meters for a total of $124,155.36. This purchase order

takes us over budget by $28/827. The reason we are over budget is due to the price increase from Honeywei!

as well as having to replace more unanticipated meters in the field due to failure in 2021. We would !ike to
reallocate 2021 budget item #14, Box Tower at CP-3 Customer Parking Lot for $50/000. This will cover the

average mentioned above, purchasing the test bench (looking to purchase a used test bench from another

municipal utility for approximately $12/000), and any unanticipated metering costs that come up.

1. Recommendation: Reallocate $50/000 from Eiectric Distribution budget #14, Box Tower to #5 in the
2022 budget for Electric Meters and Metering Equipment.

BUSINESS OPERATIONS/COMPUTER BUDGET REALLOCATION

In the 2021 budget/ $6/500 was approved for the Electric portion of the Network Switch Upgrade. We are
planning on upgrading the switch at Melissa Substation either in December or 0.1 of 2022 but there will be
no costs associated with the project since we had the switch in inventory. We need to upgrade the fire alarm

and security communicator panel immediately since the current communicator is not supported after

February 2022. Once we replace the panei,the cost for monitoring is $250 annually which is included in our

budget every year.

2. Recommendation: Reallocate $3/000 from Computer budget #7/ Network Switch Upgrade to

Security/Fire Alarm Upgrade at Office Complex.

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION BUDGET REALLOCATION

We previously used Spidacalc software to do poie loading analysis and we initially did not think there was
going to be a need in 2022 forthis software which is why it was not included in the approved budget. Several

projects and additional providers want to attach to our poles/ so the importance of running the stress and

tension analysis is of much greater importance for our system, ESRI is a partner of Spidacalc/ and we are



exploring how this function can be integrated into the system. The additional cost for two licenses and

training for three people is estimated to be $6;000. We would like to reailocate funds from Electric

Distribution budget item #15, Rebuiid Overhead around Jefferson Park Area to be ab!e to do this software
renewa! next year.

3. Recommendation: Reallocate $6/000 from Electric Distribution budget #15, Rebuild Overhead around
Jefferson Park Area to Spidacaic software license and training for 2022.



IMenasha
I Utilities November 2021 Company Strategic Initiative Update

Our primary mission is to provide safe, reliable^ and environmentally sound utilities

at reasonable rates to all customers served by Menasha Utilities

^^^:^: ^ ^^ 1^;^^^^

Electric Reliability Indices and Outage Information

Outages Less Than 1 Minute (Trip & Redose)

Oate Cause Description Customer?

Outages

Date

11/8/2021
11/26/2021
11/27/2021

Cause

OH Equipment Failure

Wildlife
Wildlife

Description

Blown Arrestor

Squirrel blew fuse

Squirrel blew fuse

Customefs

133

4

3

Duration

86

52

77

Outages to Date

CiEiyse

Supply to City

OH Equip. Failure

UG Equip. Failure

Weather

Birds, Animals, Snakes, etc.

Trees

Foreign Interference

Human

Other

Unknown

QKtdges

13

2

4

7

1

2

Customers

4,332

212

228

50

1

696

Duration

1,021

215

385

353

120

240

After Hour?

6

2

2

4

1

2

Total: 29 5,519 2,334 17

Water Quality, System Data and Main Break Information

High Lift to Dist 44/513 52,692

Dist, to Resale 8,927 10,611

Largest Ind 5,869 7,229
2nd Largest ind 4,150 5,003

20%
13%
9%

Chemicais

Electricity
Natural Gas

Sewer User Fee

$14,570
$11,351

$3,059

$7,184

$17,868
$10,618
$3/059
$8,731

$0.327
$0.255
$0.069
$0.161



IMenasha
tUtitities November 2021 Company Strategic Initiative Update

Systern Reliability through imprpvemeints and techhblo^

Color

PH.
T-Odor

Temp. C

Turbicfity

58.00

8.09

4.50

6.20

4.20

72.00

8.16

4.60

4.70

5.90

80.6%

99.1%

97.8%
131.9%

71.2%

2.00

8.41

1.00

6.20

0.04

1.00

8.44

1.00

4.70

0.09

200.0%

99.6%
100.0%

131.9%

44.4%

6"

3/4"
3/4"

1040 Alva Street

745 Carver Lane

210 Madison Street

Hoie
Service Leak

Service Leak

201
89
55

Electric and Water Locates and Meter Information

Electric and water locates
Totai Electric AMR Enstalied/changed out

Total Electric AMI installed

Electric Meters Tested
Total Water AMR instaiied/changed out

Total Water AMI installed

Water Meters Tested

409
0

216
216

0
37
37

4,177

6
1,660

1,666

3
510
513

N/A
6,421

2,810

N/A
4,215

751
M/A

.Customer Service and Customer Satisfaction

* Energy Team meeting with industrial customer.

* Further work on Renewable Energy kiosk development with UW-Parkside.

* Special LED Sight promotion for customers for month of November.

* MU team meeting to review and update Distributed Generation interconnection process.

* PV-1 inquiry, 1 instailation, 1 application.

* Numerous follow-up with out of state PV instailers on pending instaiiatlons.

* Wrapping up 2021 incentives and rebates.

* Management discussion on AMI meter exchanges and scheduling appointments.

* Submitted the Tree-line USA Application.

Electric & Water Disconnections

4881 *There were 2 disconnect dates in 2019 and 4 in 2021.

56|
~45|

* Management discussion on PV process improvements.

* Worked with WPPI on updating reporting for monthly and year-encf needs.

* Continued work to move cross connection function from Access into NS.

* Finalized 2021 tax roll.

* Continued work to clean up sales tax table in MS.
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I ' i ^Custo^

* Set up 2 stibstation/meter techs and new CS Rep with access to MS.

* Scheduled Dec virtual landlord/tenant rights and responsibilities webinar with State Division of Trade & Consumer Protection.

* Worked with WPP! and PSN to get setup in place for 2 new payment options.

* Updated forms and procedures.

* Worked with electric and water departments on AM! notification.

I / : :, I : Financial and strategic focus including fair and iFompetitivetates;;^^^^^^^^^^^ - .• \

* Financial and Project Status Report for month includes information on this objective.

* Water Manager and Finance Manager review of asset listings for entire water utiiity. Cleaned up records and wrote off unidentifiable assets.

* Management sat in on DSAG meeting with WPPI Energy and suppliers for transformer lead time/suppiy chain issues,

* Storeroom physical inventory compieted with acceptable write-off's. Fiber physical inventory compieted with no write-off's.

The Project Share campaign that helps Leaven started at the end of October. Through November, we have received donations of $5,190 from

our customers.

I : / : Cultivate a strong and effective team through training and

* Management participation at WPP! committee meetings - Finance and Audit Committee, MSAG.

* Management discussed the next steps for the Corrosion Control Optimization study with the DNR.

* interviews for Electric Manager, Customer Service Representative and Water Plant Maintenance Technician/Operator.

* Conducted 360 Feedback with the EmpSoyees and the performance evaluations for the management team.

* Participated in the DNR meeting on the LSL SDWF application process for 2022.

* Management participation on WPPI Buiiding Community Connections webinar.

* Management participation for Associated Bank Fraud Awareness webinar.

I ^ ' ! ^ : Provide and Promote the: Health and Safety^of Employees, Y\ ^

* OSHA rate monthly and year to date = 2 accidents.

* Lunch and [earn with Dr. Will Curtis of Schubbe Resch Chiropractic & Physical Therapy - 28 employees attended.

* Safety Committee Meeting regarding Accident Reports and Training and Safety Programs.

* Continued efforts to keep employees healthy during the pandemic with the COViD-19 best practices that are in place.

* Work with consultants on Business Insurance and Heaith Insurance options for 2022.

Safety Training During the Month

Winter safety 21

New employee training
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Memorandum

Date: December 10, 2021

To: Menasha Electric and Water Commission

From: Kristin Hubertus/ Finance Manager

Re: November Financial Statements compared to Budget

Electric Utility
The consumption of electricity continued to be lower than budget by 9.7% overall/ or over 4.3 million kWh
for the month of November. The trend continued with the industrial customers in which consumption was
lower than budget by 10.1%, or over 3.9 kWh. Residential customers took 113% less for the month. For
the year, Residential and Commercial customers continue to take slightly more than anticipated, while the
Industrial customers have lower consumption than budget by over 28,597,040 kWh. The budgeted cost of
power was $61.60/MWh and the actual for the month was 19.8% higher at $73.81/MWh. WPPI Energy

stated that natural gas prices are rising and there are rail issues impacting coal delivery. See the graph
below on historical costs that we have experienced in the month of November.

November MTD Power Cost

$73.81

$50.00
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 BGT 2021

Purchase power expense is higher than budget which was mentioned above. Pass-through rates (PCAC/

ECA and DCA) are higher than what was budgeted so even though consumption is lower than budget, the

revenues are higher.

The Electric Project Status Report shows the status of capital and iarge maintenance projects. In
November, the line crew worked on the backlot rebuilds on Meadowview and Lawndale. We purchased a

new 2021 Dodge Ram pickup truck for our GIS/mapping department. We worked with the City to have
them complete an asphalt project by the entrance of Melissa substation.



Water Utility
Water usage decreased by 10.2%, or 4.4 million gallons/ compared to what was budgeted for the month of

November. The Industrial customer class took 18.7% less compared to what we budgeted. For the year/

our total consumption has decreased by 14%, or nearly 74 million gallons/ compared to our budget.

Net Operating income was higher in November due to nearly all expense categories being lower than
budget. The lower revenues were offset with the lower expenses. In Water Treatment Expense, costs for

the City sewer fee were less than budget by $2/716 and chemicaiswere less by $6,326. The cost per
thousand gallons is in between the November 2019 and 2020 amounts.

The Water Project Status shows that work was completed for the LSL customer-side replacement; through
the end of November, 155 have been replaced in 2021. The main replacement project came in $125/395
less due to scope changes made along the way.



MENASHA ELECTRIC UTILIH FINANCIAL REPORT

Purchases

Residentia!

Commerical
Other
Industrial

Total Kwh

System Losses
Maximum Demand

Sales
Other
Total Revenues

Purchase Power
Expenses

PILOT (Taxes)
Depreciation
Total Expenses

Net Operating Income

Revenues per Mwh
lAue Power Cost per Mwh

Current Month

41,330,361

4,063,375
1,322,902

ZSO,081
34,935,019
40,571,877 -

1.95?{
66,718

Current Month

$3,416,630
S 14,598

$3,431,SZS

$3,054,925
$207,504

$59,796
$59,476

$3,421,702

$9,826

SS4.27
$73.81

Kwh ConsumptioTtfprlMpyember

Budget

45,611,577

4,S7S,e56
1,233,751

225,452
38,843,653

.44,337,514

1A3,%

58,663

LY Same Month

38,634,108

4,67S,l5S

1,167,431
247,530

32,299,SS2

38,392,729,

0.75%
63,575

Last Month

43,306,726

4,554,092
1,088,518

224,294
37,015,884
42,882,788

0.6S%

68,116

Income Statement for November

Budget

$3,253,910
$17,744

$3,276,654

$2,803,735
$203,369
$e3,iei

$100,591

$3,176,955

,$99,693

$72,52
S61.60

LV Same Month

52,818,713
$13,044

$2,831,757

$2,415,949
$162,000

$SE,SS4
S93.64S

$2,728,473

$3,03.279

$73/46
$62.45

Last Month

$3,335,932
321,113

$3,357,045

$2,904,353
$21Z,3S1
$59,796
$99,476

$3,275,016

.$S1,OZS

S77.SZ

§57.06

YTD

462,337,330

57,368,809
14,395,906
2,547,935

382,182,812,
456,436,462

1.26%

YTD

$36,109,863
$177,674

$36,237,537

$31,185,365
$2,360,086

$657,753
$1,094,250

$35,297,453

.3.990,034.

$79.14
$G7,45.

YTD Budget

490,472,907;

55,873,350

14,17S,S73
2,392,463

410,779,853

483,224,539

1M%

YTD Budget

$37,392,003
$182,101

$37,574,104

$32,213,778
$2,331,963

$694,767
$1,107,599

S36,SS4,107

_$1,019,998

$77.38
$61.60

Year to Date Revenues as of November 30,2021

DebttaTotal Assets
Rate flf Return
Liquidity Ratio
Debt Servfee Coverage.
Cash/Wort; Cap Balance
# of Days Work Cacitsl

Current Month

44.68%
.84.4%,

2.56

2.0S
$S,T7E,Z26

.S.6.

Ratios and Cash Fiowfor November

Budget/Auth Proj Year End Year End Budget

7.00K
1.SO

3.24
$4,329,363 SS,S54,740 $4,710,4SS

4S S7 44

YTD ... YTD Budget

3,07 . .. .. 3.16

Electric Consumption by Month (kwh)

^^etioteoo^

•s^pop,obo

49,000,000

47,000,000

4S,000,000

43,000,000

41,000,000

39,000,000

37,000,000

33,000,000

'2016

•Z017

•> 2018

>2019

•20;1 Bud

• 2020

'2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Industrial

Distribution expenses

Customer Accounts

Administrative & General

Other Operating

Power Production

H2021

E Budget

.2020

bveror under

budget

SO $1,000 $2,000 $3,000 $4,000 33,000 $6,000 $7.000 S 8.000 Thcsusands

JI 1 I L
2.S7%

$0.00 $5.00 $10.00 S15.00 S20.00 $25.00 $30.00 Millions

Yearto Date Expenditures as of November 30, 20Z1

over or under

;et

$500 $1,000 $1,500 $2,000 $2,500 Thousands

T

3.21%

$0.00 S5.00 $10.00 $15.00 $20,00 $25,00 $30.00 $35.00



Electric Project Status Report as of November 30,2021

Year-Budget# Project Actual

costs

Needed to

Complete

Variance

(Over)/LJnder
Actual

Labor/Truck
Budgeted Target Actual

Labor/Truck Start Date Start Date

Budgeted/
Projected Actual

End Date End Date

Electric Distribution
2021 Developer Projects (BiUable work)

L^. ^^^^L.^^^L£S3S'L?!?SU;^fi»..S. 1^;^ ^-'.^-^.1..:^:^^
2021-7 Tools & Equipment

12^^9^?^^fi^^"d(lnd<^fa>rwa,y}^,:;1^
'. •' "18 ' •- -L " .\';'";'^~-"\'/'^ -"; "••"'•"- '}•:'• \'',: .:,''-' ~\'^-. -''', --1. ' " ' -' \ ^ -

2021-2 Tree Trimming

L^.^;J;';3?^:1-. ^'l.,:'^:,^S^Z.Qfi^'^.^^?.?J?^JJ?^Ap? ^
2021-6 Unexpected/Unschedu led Projects

;-\'2p?il/202l^S^\'Jtis^Redas^^ ./•• . •:•.•'-•':.

2021-13 Back Lot Rebuilds

i •,'.'> .'. .'203Ll-8\'- .'<• ; 'Vehicle/EquIpmen^Replacement. '.."'•• '' . .'

2021-U Box ToweratCp-3 Customer Parking Lot

;•-' :-,:.:.202'1-15/'-'- ^:;.Rebu[ldpYerheaaarbu'ndJeffers6nParkArea .•..

2021-11 Cp-3 CustomerOHto URD Conversion

.'•'':2021-10 .'••• :.'".;TransformerPurchases.".'.^ .• ,..' ;.'...•. '.' '•''•

2021-4 Electric Meters & Metering Equipment
i "•:• - -, '207.1-9: •- '..'..".'Replace Street Lighting' .. • •,". :•'.'.' . •.', ^,

2021-12 Replace Aging Underground Facilities

•L-'.':::.:.-:^?ity:9... .''.'^.;69Sl^l?^?.nXi'^?!§i:5^^?^:;-:-..;.:..-, ''•:':. ;.l.;;..

2019-9 Broad Street Transformer Settings

^'.'•20'L^.lb/ZOiS-lb':f;.'Acqultitions(i^d':201^ .-

2020-9 Back Lot Rebuilds

Substations
2021-12 Apron & Sliding Gate at Melissa Substation

.'SCADA.U pgracle -.Replace 2030 .Co mm Pfv hessor .

Substation Securit/

:';C3bl6/LlR6.'RIser Mainteriahce Testing.'.".,', ..' •: ."^..

Transformer Bushing Reptacement
:.,-34:SkY,Bus.Upgra(ie/Fi.etd.Switchs's-NorthSfde , :•

Replace Fence Posts at Northside Substation

•.'''';'20Zl-7.;.'-'';.;'-.::SF6,Gas Circuit.Breaker Reptace-Tayco.'Northsicte',;

2020-1 Replace insulating Support Columns - Northside

• 202frs/20l'3-l_ ^Tl^rfc^er^^ Secondary Bush^
2021-10 Metis^a Substotion HVAC UpgrBde

Business Operations
2021-15 Office Complex Circuit Breaker Replacement

'••":35;000;

19,000

60,387

.•31,250.

7,264

a,,100,000 ;,:•:.1,436,333,^

76,000
:' ,23,000.

45,000
.•..•82,000'

32,708

.48,900

50,000

: 31,000:

50,000

..125,000 :

134,726
' • 25,000..

20,800
saaoo
60,000

.189,141 .

S5,000

1S,000

': 146,523..

6,600
:.s,aoo'

0
.155,843'.

S,186

73,4S1

. ;8;647

39,794
,'70,933 •-

12,163

.24,049

11,736

; 78,869.

2,519
--,•2,000'

5,20S

.;.11,007

20,539

50,000

•.31,000';.

i,r '•'•31,:2SO-.

13,000

. •1,315,252,.

75,000

"1%S47;
45,000

• :-..S2;000

32,708

,'. 'WfltS'.

50,000

.':..:'31,000/

'•^:3;750'

0

^(415,252} .

0
.• .12353

0
'•0'-

0

.'.24,B5i;

0

.—."?"

14,265 Labor only -217 hours through November
.^41;757.' '••'•. '•26;67S ~ .-'.;"Jul-21 ,.-.•'.';J'u;-2i';'•'.

Jan-21 Jan-21

.185,626

13,546

18,587i:

43,361
• ' . ..226'

13,747

.144,441 '...May-l? .Oct-17.;

Jan-21 Jan-21

...-Jari-21 :::••: •Jan-21'

Jan-21 Jan-21
-Apr-20 ;: ' 'Jun-20 :

Sep-Zl Oct-21

•Mar-Zl.-. .. Mar^r.

.;. "Nov-21

Dec-21

—•se'p-21

Dec-21
•~. Dec-21;

Dec-21

4,023 Apr-21

' •9,145.,._ :','" 7.0QO -,' •Sep-21\

30,000 90,000 0

•:'.:.. 62,808 ..' : '. .61,785 .. .-.'124;S93 • '..^ .•"..-•407'

124,613 10,113 134,726 0
.'• -0 .:-.; .25,000.

0 20,SOO
-".'20,061'". 1;—.:; -.-;•.2Q,a6i.1-..1- 29,333^

8,173 8,173 51,827

-:.'189^17':./:';.-';.-:"";:;•. 189,017 .•.,.:•,••;:'^''124.

21,988

U,758

.126,003,

..2,175.

^.52,249,

S,186

20,520

4,800

21,388

12,758

..;;146.,523 •

4,800
;'..'; %175 .

0
.^•S2^4S.-

s,ise

33,012

2,242
.'"' -.o'.

1,800

.•5,825.

2,271

'3,130'

11,945

• 20,230'•'

31,525

14,S40 Jan-Zl

.' ^.2,945- . '.Jan-21'.'.

25,52S Jsn-21

:^14,7G7 _. ',,,.,A^1:^

7,936 May-21
.;<:.10,15S-. -:Jan-20'--

14,903 May-19

.-.Feb-21.

Jul-21

Juri-2'l •

Jan-21

-Apr-20 .

sep-20

-:Juh-Zl

NOV-21

:May-21^

Jun-21

.Nov-21. • No'Ch'arige'-;.

Dec-21 No Change

;'14J05 • ... JUft-19 • '. •" :Fet»-19

S,09S

•.^0,OOQ~-'^,;117,HSS:

20,201

.•75,00,0

15,000

3,500

20,201

;2S;026 -

12,345

8,514

:':il7,493;

20,201
'.--2SJ026/

12,345

S,514

.,103/536-

0

..;-'..2,507

0
. 46,S74:

2,655

\~1;37S .

.2,672.

•13,210.

'.53,il68 '•

22,926

7,625
:'GO,G7i'

5,236
•14:665 •

7,625

•;.5,600.

2,542

• S4,38S'.

12,333

Jun-21

.J3n-20.

Jan-21
•Mar-2i-

Apr-21

:M?y-.y-
May-21

:-';Apr-21

Jan-20

Aug-21
'•-Mar-20"

:May-lS-,

Apr-21

. :Dec-20

Oct-20

'D.ec-21 -

Dec-21
; ;0cf-21'.

Jul-21

.:.Dec-2l..

May-21

•Dec-21-'.

Aug-21

...Jun-Zl:

Feb-21
-.Oct-21-

Jun-21
;Dec-2l-

Jun-21

- :6tt-2i;

Jul-21

Change

Change

New commercial customeron Oneida in Nov.

^r^E.t^^raJe'^clM"^u§^n^ffto['U5Slr05^..;: „':, ~, ^'•.''L2.2i
Received wire pulling grip &. die set in November.

.WprkInEtoby!DpT.pbhi6hin.Decsinre-ful!pr6ject~a'rriqunt~-.'''.:i
Jncluded.in'actualcosts.-'-.:'. • .'...'':- .•. .' ".'.•'."' .~ .•."-'•.;•.•.•-".'.'1

Internal costs only in November
Four services worked oh'in November.-; • '- ' ' •: : / '".'-'."' !

Includes pole putting a nd misc replacements.

.£!iE^^^!?^i?_^A^^9?^.Ln^^?M^^^.';-L^'_- .-_'' ''j;
Project continuing into Dec.

:pn1ygettlnglVehicle[nNov,canceUedotherpfckupdueto;'.''.J

^RRb'.chalLrssu^^J^.;L^^ „,„..:„.:;„ ^ '.'^ ;.. L::.;-.1^J

Not completing; raaltoceteto 2022 meters.

Reallocation to Lorfdon'Place Lopp& Office Breaker.-See memo '•

Jr!LDecfor.s8!dac3!c'rea!J°!:":^. ^....;:^:.;..'..;_ L. l'.....::. ^.. .:1 ^: !

Ordered transformers in Oct & other material in Nov/Decto

complete next yea r-
issu^PP's.lil'Aug&'prt'ftir'ZSi'npre.. ;: '• '. - •'•;".'••'." |

Purchased AMI meters in May.

Not completing the Lucerne Court area this year.
';Oct;21five^uSomers_tra'nsfe(TedtoOT -.•''• ' '., '.•';:''":^'

Sep-21 The final 2 were completed m Sept.
,.'Deerfietd.co'[npIete.l47SManitowcic'RcI.(l customer)..'. -';":' .'•

'•tr?"^"'.?dln.futy. .;•':• ';-•:•'''.-...... . ' •';:.'. '.•• \- .':.'•-•"'

Completed project in beginning of February. Project to dose in

•Aug-21.;

Feb-21
Apr.

'.7,7SS -

7,099

8,467

"s,sso >

2,542

AU&-1S.

Jan-21 Jan-21

Jul-21 Aug-21

• Jui-21

Fet^21

Nov-21 Asphalt/grading project completed In November.

'•^.^^'-.i^^^^^ss^H.^^Siy&,^^^.....-^...^-.i;...^;..;:-L?^

No Change Ordered camerasfor Meadows &N/S in September.

- .\;'.\OE:t-2l.NQrthi;ideSi'Mea'dows completed in Se'ptember.' .. .;_ ^_ • ;•'

Transfer$4S,S23toSCADAtt9,

.\.\'^'Aug-2l1^al5^itd'ijn^l[ed^ •'.•.:..•....• .'.: '•:• " •.' • -'

Jul-21 Work completed in May. Slight average from #13.

'.."'''.' '.•.\.^;J.ri^!le^.bTSa^rs.?'tTay?<>^(M.ar)'.Nprti'sjde[Apr).lnc!udes

; ^^; >^^y}l3bel .rrral<^^urtfiasei^,Ses^^'/.^^ ^;'. '.'.- '_,'. ..^'- _.

Jun-21 Replacement of columns completed in Apr.
. '•;.;Jun-2I~Compteted:in'be^nreneofApril/closed6ut.^'- .'.,,••:''•

May-21 HVAC work complete; working on cleanup.

This was installed in October; fmaliring costs.



Electric Project Status Report as of November 30,2021

Year-Budgetft Project Budget

'.'••' '." 4,000:...

3,000

"•.13;700-<.

&200

".•^12;QOO'.-

3,500
—.•••5,000'

e,ooo
• .-.- ::2,000\'.

0

. • . 23,500

7,000

Actual

Costs

" ••'•'2,804.

'. •'•'9,333'

6,813

.;..'S,328-:

77

.22,691.

6,7B5

External Costs

Needed to

Complete

3,000
•'•4i367;:

1,332

•: "-..:2;672^

.:' ^•:s;ooo'v.

Forecast

.:.-'.:.'2,80t:,

3,000
.',..•• '13;7PO'-

8,200

;.• XOO'Q-'-

0
..:..^5,000'.;

0
..'; \:.'.'fl...

77

;'• 22,591..

5,785

Variance

[Overl/Under

":-.:.:.:,. '1,135..

0
;.^;'o,

0

^.: •'•"•'.: : 6-:

3,500
.' ,'•... -0 •

6,000
2,000'

(77}

. '.\' ...'S09;

215

Internal Costs

Budgeted/
Actual Budgeted Target Actual Projected Actual

Labor/Truch Labor/Truck Start Data Start Date End Date End Date

Comments

2021-7

^Z'^'^-^^s^
2021-11

•'••••••-/wii'&'-

2021-7
^ •••-"•:-20U-Q

2021-10
•.•..-••:-.-2021-i2'

2021-10.

2021.7

..Replace Bujlding Lighting •.'..;•: .-,:..'.'.• ••'•'",-'-

Securlty/Fi re Alarm Upgrade at Office Complex
: '..Computer^Upgrades ' „ "\'/. ...;', ,'.' ,.:' ;',

RF Readers for Garage Doors

'• Cam era'Server Replacement- .-'-.••'.'•' .'; '.'\

Network Switch Upgrade
'.Ed'u'ditlbna!.Kiosks;;'.'..-^".! :: .'• '••.' ""'•• ...;•.

Prtnter/Copier Re pl 3 cement

^5fflF^S9^tS'<c^?y(lfe.^L^L^^ j^^^l....:^

COVID-19 Costs

-R6fe!?Se.Sffic?ito.'I?.R:-.'..—'.:-.».,'

inrta!! GPS Air Purification System

.Z;441;'\. ^{.2ftW:t:' ..Jah-21.-' •,:Mar-21: ;'.:'....••Ap'r-a,-.-

Nov-21

'..,: ^"Mar-21;;...:Feb-21..,-'-,..J?ec.21;.:

Mar-21 Jun-21 Jul-Zl

.; ^r:^ ^^^Ma^^JUW^.^.£^^L;i
Jul-21 Sep-21

.'. ''^ ':'^.':.Jun-21; ..^.•.''.•'.^•^.......Aue-21;!

Dec-21 Dec-21
;1,03S • "Dec-Zl,.- . ...•.."•: • . Dec-Zl'

Mar-20

"1,647. /". :.-.635-/..' Jan-21-'-.';M3y-21-..' :.Juh-2'l:.

Jan-21 Jan-Zl Feb-21

.'.".' .'"/. •:'.l'...Opsclept.inirtatHn'gast!'ieyhave.'ttffle.-ReceIyed reBat&sfrom .'

.:;.,^FOa^§7^8LWPPL^8&^X. ^:L^:.. _.L;.^;^L._IJ
See Budget Reallocation Memo

:iS°. £!1a.n^;..!Mue^5&J^E^io^uMr^^&mJn'S^-;, ...-^.^^.^ii. 1
Materials received; need to install. Water a I location wiil take

No Change '.',""'^"'"'~'1''.1'_

place at w.o. dosing,

.M€c^^^^^d^^e^^^rij1^g^^^se^^fc^'}7Z^^
Update switch in November at Meiissa [no cost).

.«'^1;'-.•>. ^.yi:. ^rno,.tn^Al E^t^n ^riumim^^-^.^
This serves as 3 placeholder if the unit fails.

^^^,^l.-;sewM^.iE!^t^^SL!t?-^era,^L^ -'...;.; i
We received Road to Recoveryfunds in January 2021.Total

spent in supplies in 2020 $4,096.
. Nov-21 Boilers are I riststled SwerecommissloriedinOct.''' ••'..:'. ,.'.'J

Feb-21 Installed end of January.

Oct-21

Total 2,960,028 2,636,861 416,315 2,392,989 (32,961] 530,516 610;13S



MENASHA WATER UTILITY FINANCIAL REPORT

Water Produced
Pumped from HLPStoDist

Residential

Residential Multi-Family
Commerdal
Industrial
Resale
Municipal
Total Gallons

Internal Use
Leaks
Ftow/Ftushing/FIre
System Las$e$
TareetLoss Ratio

Gallons of Consumption for November (000)

Current Month BudRet LY Same Month Last Month

45,227
44,513

12,750
809

3,193
12,263

S,927

610

N/A
N/A

13,894
1,022
3,726

15,083
B,500

717

4S,065
47,322

14,OOS
1,025
2,524

14,508
7,132

49,519
49,519

12,976
800

3,201
12,429
10,441

761

553,373
549,605

150,866
8,709

32,161
141,270
103,629
12,449

N/A
N/A

157,631
11,057
36,131

ise,oo2
110,500
11,725

38,552

3,067
347
403

42,942 39,685

3.716
2,662

S3
2.49%

40,608

3,000
305
336

10.64%

443,064

30,644
10,862
3,443

10.11%

323,045

Income Statement for November

Sales
Other
Total Revenues

Water Treatment

! Expenses

i PILOT (Taxes)
! Depreciation

iTotal Expenses

:NetOpera'ting Income

I Current Month

$402,089
53,049

$405,13S

$63,280
$108,895
$6S,129
$86,ose

$321,360

SS3,77S

Budget

$419,421
S3,4S7

$422,903

$S6,49S
$119,S91
$65,589
$89,881

$3S1,S56

$61,052

LY Same Month

$402,003
$1,566

?403,S69

$G4,71E
$108,354
$S1,797
S86,352

5321,221

$82,348

Last Month

$399,474
S2,906

$402,380

$72,743
$111,857

$S3,123
$S6,OS6

$333,753

$68,598

YTD

$4,490,147
S25,035

$4,515,132

$336,300
$1,315,669

$594,414
$946,612

$3,342,994

S672,1S8

YTD Bud get

$4,934,970
_$31,012

$4,965,982

?1,044,528
$1,462,805

$721,433
S988,639

$4,217,505

5748,477

Ratios and Cash Flow for November

I Current Month Budeet/Auth Proj Year End Year End Budget VTD Budeet

Debt to Total As$et$
Rate of Return
Liquidity Ratio
Debt Service Coverage
# of Days Work Capital
Net Cash Balance

36,12%
3.72%

3.44
2.07
1S1

Sl,3t3,437

4.90%
ISO
1.93

7E
3759,842

147
51,304,639

69
$671,443

^w^s

"MJapo

-60,BOO

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

0
1Z34S6789

8TOB20ZO issEiZOZl -»-*2019ChemCost -^-3020 Chem Cost

10 11 12

•2021 Chem Cost

MuIti-Family

Fire Protection

Munidpa!

Source of 5 up ply

Pumping Expense

Water Treatment

Distribution expenses

CustomerAccounts

Administrative & General

Other Operating

Year to Date Revenues as of November 30,2021

I t I . I ...I

$0 ?200,000 $400,000 $600,000 $800,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000 $1,400,000 $1,600,000 $1,800,000 $2,000,000

Year to Date Expenditures as of November 30, 2021

4.79%

SO $200,000 $400,000 $600,000 $800,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000 $1,400,000 $1,600,000 $1,800,000 $2,000,000



Water Project Status Report as of November 30,2021

Project Budget

23,200

•-,•.• iijiis

15,000

Aaua!
Costs

22,627

2,047.

11,973

External Costs

Needed to

Complete

___;iy365:_

3,027

Forecast

22,627

_tl;U2;

15,000

Variance
(Overj/Unde

57

Internal Costs

Actual Budgeted

Labor/Truck Labor/Truck
Target

Start Date

Sep-21

;,,,:Jarfc21

Jan-21

Actual
Start Date

Sep-21

^Nm-21,

Feb-21

Budgeted/
Projected
End Date

Nov-21

.•Dec.2i'.-.

Actual
End Date

Nov-21

Dec-21 No Change

Water Plant

2021-7 Garage Stairwell Project

2021-^L.\; .„....'-. ?terJ'lant:.E9ulGmentJ:a1JureL.

2021-2 Tools and Equipment

Completed in November; received scrap money for

floor salvage.

fJo^ldl3in^r9]^,^Wj?^ti?^{3^?!?^£^^.L..^'.
Purchased a racking system for chemical storage in

October.
Metw/McMtorevlewDNR'sconcemsaboutthe ' •

intake & discussed future of pretreatmeht settling.'-.

basin.'M'etw/CIty to update Jeff Park vision p!an. We

are building a timetiriefdrthe abandonment .& " '

Jniai^L'.. -'.-......-.-. ./„.'.;.„„. ,.^.. ..^.'. „„.„„. ^.. /','..'

Purchased a carbon mlxer drive In September.

• Need to'lnstaii with irrternal labor. ' '. '• •'• .' '

Need to Install with Internal labor with the water

-?PJ^ D£LR!'3J?<^ ^P-^.^
Engineer;ng75%complete;Addedto'tMe2021 . . ' ;
;Budgefc; '"'•'•••'•'•••'..'' "• ; ' •' :' . ' •"•i

We disassembled part of the pipe and have DNR

approval to do so internally.
Ongoing rtudy;doingtnai now. Need DNRappro

..?J?-!tA?uo1?8froM.a:Vs'].c[or- .•...•'.....•'. ... .• /'~ • ; ' .'

Need response from DNR to proceed.
Plaoehoider if needed.- .' '.'• '. .:'.'/•' ... '

Purchased g new rooftop HVAC unit in October.

yeeA^9J1nAet.w!ti1D^RIP.".this^M.y.^dsdp"e-.. ;.''•'..' !

Installation Is 100% complete. Received $332 from

Focus & $705 WPPI incentive,

Z03.8-2&20/2021-5 • RawWsterlntake&Pre-TreafmentBasin

2021-3 Lab Equipment

:. .".2013-16 •." Repla'cehea'd&resih'onwater;softeher(0&M) .

2013-17 Condurttvity Meter

. .2014-2017/2021-10 • Upgrade'Plant PLC5 & integrate w!th existing'PLC-

2021-7

2021.3 .

2021-11
• 2021-12:. •.

2021-G

;Z01B-2019/2020-1

2021-9

'•.-20£t-9 -

2021-10

2021-4 .
2021-9

-2021-6'-

2021-3

.^021-7..;

2021-9
••2021-it.

2021-7
••2021-6"

2021-11

Rnished Water Pipe Modification

Pre-treatmerit pptimizafi6h'& FtIter'Aid Additidri •

Phosphate Chemical Addition

-Faciji-iy Modifications' ,:,.....'.. .• ',- . '•..-"• .

HVAC Heater Replacements
Cp'rroston Cqritrpi Study .; . • •.;'-'-.••' .''.'• "

LED Lighting Project

Water Distribution
2021 Developer Projects (Bi![able work)

•WaterMainRep[acement'(for2021) . r: •;: '-.:,;•

Water Service Replacements

.\'.'^L.RApjareme-nt^roej3BX^y/^tY/^!J?:,.s.y^i..;
Water Main Replacement (for 2022)

.-..TPOJS.and^cluipment,^.:^''-\ ,~:'":L.-; '.:'

Water Meters-AMI Group Replacement

. Replaceme'ntqfValvesandHydrahts • .'„• '..•' ..'..

'.57,543

5,000

10,000

3,000

67,900

40,000

40,000
100,000

10,6S8
" '25,327

3,000

2S,SS6 ". •..•"1,000

1,258 3,742

10,114 •..•'. .:. •

2,615

• 5,367'.. • •GLS33

.26,656

5,000

. •10,114..

2,615

S7^00.

30,887

0
-?)''.

Jun-lS . Dec-17: Dec-21. No Change

• 1,449

4;795

Jsn-Zl M3F-21

1,764. A'ug-13"- M3y-13

Apr-13 May-13

-9,673 ' ':Feb-14- ••Fe1o-l4

..40,000' ' .'.. 40,000''

40,000 40,000
•100,000.'-'.100,000

10,688 10,688
'12,7S3': . ••;..-. ••• -. .'..18,763

Apr-21

.12,444 ;.-'Jan-21

Dec-21 No Change

. 2021 Ho Change

2021 No Change

Aug-21..'N6 Change

Sep-21

. Dec-21' . . .:

1,018,450

2,524

6,000

.298,950-

39,259 S9,0l3
'.'-• .- 322,567 '

4,551 ^551
.21,381.'. .'. .13,077 '

123,230 122,630

"ie/SiS.. ', .i'S,619''.'

10:000

9,24G

2,S24

.-908,950

78,259

. 322,357
4,551

^3p4\..-..21,381'

6,SOO 123,230

':.:•-. ..:.16,619,

0
. • '•-.0

0
6,564.

476

109,529.

11,000

26,373

10,312

9,208 Jan-21
;.::. • -'Jun-21 • : ~ • -

1,294 Jan-21 Oct-21
.17,156 . -"; .\ •..'..Jul-lS1

Mar-21

. Dec-21.. . .

Dec-21 Nov-21

'Aug-21 'Oct-21

7,266 Feb-21 Feb-21 Apr-21 Aug-21

339 Labor only

•:34,S54 " -.' 5S,063 Apr-21; 2020- .. Nbv-21

Business Operations
Genetec Door Monitor

.' 'WaterPlant SCADA Upgi-ade'•"; "' '.'

Network Switch Upgrade

.•...^Q^RUier-y R6rad.es.'',... .;„.'.'•-.:.'....:....'.;

RF Readers for Garage Doors (Gates)

13,000

34,000.

2,875

"2019-6/Z02C>-7'.';. SGADA:Syistem Upgrade for Water Plant"

2016-9C UPS Replacement

10,500
';• 2,300'

1,200

.59,000'

24,000

12,125 15,000

0
2,673 7,827 10,500
1^81 . - '.-; 1,019 .-. 2,300'

1,200

0
34:000

0
;'. .'-'o

17,079

4,558

56:4

2,495

10,505 Jan-21

13,353 .: Jan-21

No Change Contractor moved water Infrastructure for Brin.
Project is under contract by $125,395.: Final Iztrig all: ':-

'.•./i'::'.\\^sw^^^^'^°y^^::.-/.^ ;' :-^\'..^'/.' :^'''.."

-21 Worked on several services in November.

:2J...''-.;.'.;^/^:.^l;re^cedlnNW6mber'J55^^^^^

-22 Paperwork submitted for next year.
=-^. No Change \.Pur^h3sedllghtfqr main breaks; \,^ :. . "-•.':

-21 No Change PurchaEed 5/S", 1.5" and 2" meterin Sept.

^^.•,ApT^I/.:;Apr^-y:De^NoCharige;'.[u^^^
j^ti°?'R eMJS ratio'lfro?tQoLs^lA19-.^'<.''.'...-..'.;:....;"-'

Jan-Zl

..Jan-21

Jan-20
'.'...;'. '.; 'Jari-2l;:' ;:Jan-2l

17,SS1 Apr-Zl Feb-21

Dec-;

'Dec-:

Dec-:

. Dec-;

Dec-;

4,978

.'"4,753

24,32S

1,200

. 4,753 .

24,328

Jsn-Zl Aug-21
Nov-21: ,'.';. ;•• ;

Jul-21 Apr-21
J3ri-21',. Jan-21;

Jut-21

54/247.'

(328) 36,910

• Feti-19;l 'Dec.20'

Nov-16 Dec-19

Dec-21 Purchased door controllers tn November.

DS^21..:.__;_^^_T^oject^ros^e|^ed^3fyu^ •'.

Sep-21 No Change Switch in WP garage needs to be replaced.

J^:21;J^.^3n^.^e^el?d^.rom^5[sl^SS^'!?
Materials received; need to Instail. Water allocation

will take place with w.o. closing.
':WP'disaster recovery sens'r purchased in January.'

.fi.^maJRJn@£lMOT^tJle^.!!ne---..-..\^.:^^ili.^ •-:;-

Dec-20 Feb-21 Project Is complete; work order closed in Apr.

Aug-21 No Change

Dec-20'.' Aug-21

Total 1,754,289 1,580,863 308,687 1,883,555 133,301 102,624 171,519



MENASHA ENERGY SERVICES AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS UTILITY FINANCIAL REPORT

Sales
Other
Total Revenues

Expenses
Depreciation

Total Expenses

Net Operating Income

Energy Services

Current Month Budj;

$1,081
$0

$1.081

$24
$675
$699

$381

Income Statement for

;et LY Same Month

$1/081
$0

$1,081

$3,181
$676

$3,857

"$2,776

$1,081
-$1

$1,081

$21
$676
$697

$383

November 2021

Last Month

$1,081
$0

$1,081

$24
$676
$699

$381

YTD

$11,888
$0

$11/888

$259
$7^34
$7/693

$4,195

TTD Budget

$11,888
_$o.

$11,888

$3,389
$7/434

$10/823

$1,065

Sales

Other
Total Revenues

Expenses
PILOT (Taxes)
Depreciation

Total Expenses

IMet'Operatihg Income;:. ',"

I Debt-to Total Assets

Rate of Return

Liquidity Ratio
Debt Service Coverage
INet'Cash'Balance-:; .. ...;•-'.'

Teleconnmunicatibnslncbme Statement for November 2021

Current Month

$9,491
$0

$9,491

$1,094
$1/537
$1/899
$4/530

..•..." ', ,.../$4,961-\.-'

Current Month

50.00%

30.54%
7.82

1.91

•:- $161,090: ':.

Budget

$9,292
$0

$9,292

$1,620
$1/638
$1,980
$5,237

.$4.05.4:

Budget

1.50

1.75

;". ..';$I32/6t6.-..

LY Same Month

$9,415
$0

$9,415

$1,203
$1,566
$1,917
$4,686

-—... ...' -.$4728.

Pro] Year End

'.. '•;.., :$161,416'

Last Month

$9,785
$0

$9/785

$1,168
$1/537
$1/899
$4,604

-;" -.. ".:-$5,180,-^.-

Year End Budget

:; ' .:' ..$127,5751.:':^

YTD

$107/867
$0

$107,867

$14,514
$16,907
$20,888
$52,309

-... •:$55/558;

YTD

1.93

YTD Budget

$102,205
.$0

$102,205

$18,466
$18,016
$21,777
$58,259

-..., ;.''$43/946

YTD Budget

1.73

Telecommunications Monthly Comparison

November 2021

m Debt n PILOT s Depreciation s Expenses

Miscellaneous Telecommunication Financial Information
2021 Fiber Monthly Payment to Electric $4/394

Debt to be paid off in 2025, Rate = 3%

Total Debt Outstanding 11/30/21 $199,292

Total Assets for Telecommunications 11/30/21 $447,654

Total Utility Plant forTelecommunications 11/30/21 $784,194

Utility Piant is 76% depreciated in total

Net Cash Balance includes Operations & Depreciation Funds
Operations 11/30/21 = $3/946

Depreciation 11/30/21 = $157/143


